85% of the lower of the fair market value of the Class A common stock on (i) the first trading day of the applicable offering
period and (ii) the last trading day of each purchase period in the related offering period. Participants may end their
participation at any time during an offering period and will be paid their accrued contributions that have not yet been used to
purchase shares of common stock. Participation ends automatically upon termination of employment.

ESPP employee payroll contributions accrued at July 31, 2019 totaled $2.5 million and are included within accrued
compensation in the condensed consolidated balance sheets. Employee payroll contributions ultimately used to purchase
shares will be reclassified to stockholders' equity on the purchase date.  The Company recorded stock-based compensation of
$2.3 million during the three and six months ended July 31, 2019 in connection with the ESPP.

Table of Contents

35

The fair value of the share purchase rights granted under the ESPP during the six months ended July 31, 2019 was
estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

Six Months Ended July 31,
   2019

Expected term (in years)  0.5 - 2.0
Risk-free interest rate  1.9 - 2.2 %
Expected stock price volatility  33.0 - 35.7 %
Dividend yield  — %

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

Stock-based compensation expense included in the condensed consolidated statements of operations is as follows:

Three Months Ended July 31, Six Months Ended July 31,
   2019   2018   2019   2018

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Subscription cost of revenue $ 1,233 $ 88 $ 1,498 $ 151
Professional services cost of revenue 644 57 747 103
Sales and marketing  6,638  1,031  8,156  1,804
Research and development  4,976  539  5,657  987
General and administrative  16,368  509  17,553  898

Total stock-based compensation expense $ 29,859 $ 2,224 $ 33,611 $ 3,943

10.  Revenue, Deferred Revenue and Remaining Performance Obligations

The following table summarizes the revenue from contracts by type of customer:

Three Months Ended July 31,  Six Months Ended July 31,
2019 2018 2019 2018

Amount   % Revenue   Amount   % Revenue   Amount   % Revenue   Amount   % Revenue
(in thousands, except percentages)  (in thousands, except percentages)

Channel Partners $ 70,438 65 % $ 36,936 66 % $ 134,897 66 % $ 70,094 68 %
Direct Customers  37,670 35 %  18,765 34 %  69,288 34 %  32,896 32 %

Total revenue $ 108,108 100 % $ 55,701 100 % $ 204,185 100 % $ 102,990 100 %

The Company uses channel partners to complement direct sales and marketing efforts. The partners place an order
with the Company after negotiating the order directly with an end customer. The partners negotiate pricing with the end
customer and in some rare instances are responsible for certain support levels directly with the end customer. The Company’s
contract is with the partner and payment to the Company is not contingent on the receipt of payment from the end customer.
The Company recognizes the contractual amount charged to the partners as revenue ratably over the term of the arrangement